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Executive Summary [1 of 2]

OVERVIEW

« Eden McCallum’s quarterly Business Outlook Survey was conducted from 21st April to 27th April 2023.

» Business leaders were surveyed to understand more about their economic expectations for 2023 and their views on three topics (Responses to Cost of Living,
Ways of Working, and Generative Al).

« Our survey asks business leaders from across the globe but with a focus on the UK and Netherlands.
« Our sample works across a broad range of industries and ownership models

BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC OUTLOOK

» Business leaders remain pessimistic about the global (40%) and domestic economies (56%), but the outlook is improving
» Optimism about company performance is strong and increasing, from 54% in Q4 2022 to 7 in 10 business leaders in Q2 2023
« UK and North American business leaders are notably more pessimistic about their domestic economic outlook than their European counterparts

« When considering why leaders are pessimistic about their domestic economic outlook, inflation, geopolitical instability, and labour shortages continue to be
viewed as the greatest threats, with concern around volatile commodity prices reducing since Q1 2023. UK business leaders continue to see trade barriers as
a top threat, with environmental issues and domestic politics an increasing concern in NL.

« Inflation and customer demand remain the most important external factors likely to impact company performance, with concern around interest rates
increasing since Q1 2023

« Talent remains the most important internal issue for businesses, although the importance of cost reduction, data optimisation/Al, and international
expansion has notably increased
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Executive Summary [2 of 2]

COST OF LIVING RESPONSE

Whilst three quarters of businesses offered some form of Cost of Living support to employees in 2022, just over half plan to offer support in 2023

6 in 10 companies increased salaries in 2022; 43% are planning to increase salaries in 2023 and 37% will do so in both years

One-off payments were also commonly used in 2022 to address the cost of living crisis (34%), but only c. 1 in 10 companies plan to use them in 2023
Some non-financial support is being provided, with 21% offering advice / coaching in 2022, and 15% in 2023

WAYS OF WORKING

* 9in 10 organisations continue to currently take a hybrid / flexible approach to office working; however, the number of organisations expecting their office
workers to be full-time in the office has increased from 1% to 8% between Q4 2022 and Q2 2023

« Whilst the majority (6 in 10) business leaders expect WFH practices to remain largely unchanged over the next 1-3 years, 3 in 10 leaders expect their
organisation's approach to evolve to more office working

« Office workers are largely expected to be in the office 2 to 3 days per week, while business leaders’ own behaviour is more diverse: about half are in 2-3
days per week, and about a quarter are in a day a week or less, with the remaining quarter in the office nearly full-time

GENERATIVE AI

* Nearly 4 in 10 business leaders currently consider generative Al to be important to their organisation, increasing to 55% when asked about the next 1-3 years

» Of the companies that are taking action on generative Al, about half are observing what others in their industry are doing and/or exploring / experimenting
with use cases

« Companies that currently see generative Al as important are taking more active steps such as developing proprietary and open source tools, and recruiting
staff/ making acquisitions
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Business leaders’ pessimism about the global and domestic economies
contrasts with optimism about their company’s expected performance

ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS OUTLOOK (Q2 23)

Very Somewhat Neither Somewhat Very
pessimistic pessimistic optimistic optimistic

Global

economic outlook

Domestic
economic outlook

Business
performance
outlook

n: 213, 213, 208

Notes: 1) Don't know responses excluded.

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q6 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about the global economic outlook over the next 1-2 years?; Q7 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about your country's economic
outlook over the next 1-2 years?; Q9 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about your company’s performance over the next 1-2 years?
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However, since Q4 ‘22, optimism has been increasing across the board, whilst
pessimism is declining

ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS OUTLOOK (Q4 ‘22 VS Q2 '23)

Global Domestic Business
economic outlook economic outlook performance outlook

12% PA%

Q4 22 24% 42%

5%

Q2 23 P/ 33% 0% 28% 2%

B Very pessimistic [ Somewhat pessimistic Neither

Oct 2022 n: 278; Jan 2023 n: 236; April 2023 n: 213, 213, 208
Notes: 1) Don't know responses excluded.

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey October 2022, January 2023, April 2023: Q6 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about the global economic outlook over the next 1-2 years?; Q7 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about
your country's economic outlook over the next 1-2 years?; Q9 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about your company’s performance over the next 1-2 years?

I Somewhat optimistic Il Very optimistic
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Business leaders in the UK and North America are more pessimistic about their
domestic economic outlook than their European counterparts

ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS OUTLOOK (Q2 23) Note: very smal sample
4 A
< N 4

Rest of Europe North America

35% 35% 17% 8°/
12% EEEYAT 8% 8°/

Global

0, 0
economic outlook 22% [l

37%

Domestic

) 26% 38% |2%
economic outlook

Business 14% 17%
performance 53% 22% 48%  17% 47% | 6% 17% 67% 17%
outlook

B Very pessimistic ™ Somewhat pessimistic Neither I Somewhat optimistic Il Very optimistic

UK n: 111-114, NL n: 63-65, Rest of Europe n: 17, North America n: 12

Notes: 1) Don't know responses excluded

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q6 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about your country's economic outlook over the next 1-2 years? ; Q7 - What do you see as the greatest threats to your country’s economy
over the next 1-2 years? ; Q9 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about your company’s performance over the next 1-2 years?
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The increase in optimism and decrease in pessimism has been most
pronounced amongst UK business leaders...

ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS OUTLOOK (Q4 '22 VS Q1 23 VS Q2 '23)

Global Domestic Business
economic outlook economic outlook performance outlook

Q4 22 1% 25%

2%

| |
10% [ B2
Q123 22% 22% 22%
9%
Q2 23 PR L7 18%) 3% 14%
B Very pessimistic [ Somewhat pessimistic Neither I Somewhat optimistic Il Very optimistic

Oct 2022 n: 149; Jan 2023 n: 87; April 2023 n: 114, 114, 111
Notes: 1) Don't know responses excluded.

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey October 2022, January 2023, April 2023: Q6 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about the global economic outlook over the next 1-2 years?; Q7 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about
your country's economic outlook over the next 1-2 years?; Q9 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about your company’s performance over the next 1-2 years?
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...with a similar, but less pronounced pattern in the Netherlands

ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS OUTLOOK (Q4 '22 VS Q1 23 VS Q2 '23)

Global Domestic Business
economic outlook economic outlook performance outlook

Q4 22 25%

Q123 BEA) 22% 1% 32% 1% 21%

Q2 23 AL 26% 2% 38% 2% 17%

B Very pessimistic ™ Somewhat pessimistic Neither I Somewhat optimistic Il Very optimistic

Oct 2022 n: 81; Jan 2023 n: 110, 110, 107; April 2023 n: 65, 65, 63

Notes: 1) Don't know responses excluded.

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey October 2022, January 2023, April 2023: Q6 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about the global economic outlook over the next 1-2 years?; Q7 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about
your country's economic outlook over the next 1-2 years?; Q9 - How pessimistic or optimistic are you about your company’s performance over the next 1-2 years?
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Inflation, geopolitical instability, and labour shortages are seen as the
greatest threats to domestic economies

PERCEIVED THREATS TO DOMESTIC ECONOMY

55%

43%
39%
29%
5% 28%
25%
21%
20%
12%
6%
3%
10/0 00/0
Inflation Geopolitical Labour Domestic ~ Trade barriers / Interest rates Environmental Volatile Supply chain  Cyber attacks  Volatile stock Terrorism Pandemic /

instability shortages politics friction / Brexit issues commodity disruption markets health crisis
or conflicts prices incl.

energy
n: 214

Notes: 1) Participants could select a maximum of 3 answers, therefore percentages will not total 100, other not shown and don’t know responses are excluded; 2) One respondent added to Brexit, and one to labour shortage as they wrote this
under the “other” option

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q8 - What do you see as the greatest threats to your country’s economy over the next 1-2 years?
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While the top 3 threats have been consistent over the past 2 quarters, concern

about volatile commodity prices and supply chain disruption has fallen

PERCEIVED THREATS TO DOMESTIC ECONOMY (Q1 23 VS Q2 '23)

r
55% 55% Q123
M Q223
43%  43%
0,
40% 39% c l e i
oncern levels risin
9 Concern levels
declining
31%
29% 28%
25%
21% 20% 200 2% 20% oy
18% °
12%
50, 6%
3% o 3%
1% _1 Yo 0%

Inflation Geopolitical Labour Domestic Trade barriers / Interest rates Environmental Volatile Supply chain  Cyber attacks  Volatile stock Terrorism Pandemic /

instability shortages politics friction / Brexit issues commodity disruption health crisis

or conflicts prices incl.

Jan n: 239; April n: 214 energy

Notes: 1) Participants could select a maximum of 3 answers, therefore percentages will not total 100, other not shown and don’t know responses are excluded; 2) One respondent added to Brexit, and one to labour shortage as they wrote this
under the “other” option

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey January 2023, April 2023 : Q8 - What do you see as the greatest threats to your country’s economy over the next 1-2 years?
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UK business leaders continue to see inflation as the top threat, whilst a number of
issues are top of mind for Dutch business leaders, and concern about the environment
and domestic politics has increased sharply

PERCEIVED THREATS TO DOMESTIC ECONOMY (Q1 23 VS Q2 '23)

4» - o1
N 4

< Q223

0,
62% 61%

52% 53% 53%
50% 50% 51% 49%
44% 45%
39% 38%
35%
28% 28% 279, I
Inflation Trade barriers / Labour shortages Geopolitical Domestic politics Geopolitical Inflation Environmental issues Labour shortages Domestic politics

friction / Brexit instability or conflicts instability or conflicts

Jan 2023: UK n: 87, NL n: 110; April 2023: UK n: 114, NL n: 65

Note: 1) Participants could select a maximum of 3 answers, therefore percentages will not total 100, don't know responses are excluded; 2) Top 5 threats per country; 3) In UK one respondent added to Brexit, and one to labour shortage as
they wrote this under the “other” option

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey January 2023, April 2023 : Q8 - What do you see as the greatest threats to your country’s economy over the next 1-2 years?

I eden
13 Business Outlook Survey April 2023 chaHum



Business leaders view inflation and change in customer demand as the top two
external factors impacting company performance

EXTERNAL FACTORS IMPACTING COMPANY PERFORMANCE

37%

36%
25%
23% 22%
20%
18%
17%
16%
13%
13%
11%
8%
5%
2%
1%
Inflation Change in Geopolitical Interest rates Labour Volatile Business Regulatory  New entrants Supply chain Environmental Volatile stock Trade barriers Cyber attacks Pandemic / Terrorism
customer instability shortages commaodity model changes / competitors  disruption issues markets / friction / health crisis
demand or conflicts prices incl. disruption Brexit
energy
n: 208

Note: 1) Participants could select a maximum of 3 answers, therefore percentages will not total 100, other not shown and don’t know responses are excluded
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q10 - What are the most important external factors likely to impact your company’s performance over the next 1-2 years?
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Since last quarter, labour shortages and supply chain disruption are seen as less likely
to impact company performance, whilst the importance of interest rates has increased
EXTERNAL FACTORS IMPACTING COMPANY PERFORMANCE (Q1 ‘23 VS Q2 '23)

r
37% 38% Ql 23
36% = 36% M Q223

29%
26%
° 25%
23% 23%
- 22%
20% 20% 20%
18%
17%
16% . 16%
12% 13% . 13%
. 12% 11%
8%
6% 6%
5% 5%
2%

. 20/0 . 10/0 10/0
L] N

Inflation Change in Geopolitical  Interest rates Labour Volatile Business Regulatory  New entrants Supply chain Environmental Volatile stock Trade barriers Cyber attacks Pandemic / Terrorism

customer instability shortages commodity model changes / competitors  disruption issues markets / friction / health crisis
demand or conflicts prices incl. disruption Brexit
energy

Jan 2023 n: 236; April 2023 n: 208
Note: 1) Participants could select a maximum of 3 answers, therefore percentages will not total 100, other not shown and don’t know responses are excluded
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey January 2023, April 2023: Q10 - What are the most important external factors likely to impact your company’s performance over the next 1-2 years?
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Over the quarter, UK business leaders have become less concerned about the change
in customer demand, whilst it increased in NL alongside concern about interest rates

EXTERNAL FACTORS IMPACTING COMPANY PERFORMANCE (Q1 ‘23 VS Q2 '23)

<> PN o1
A [S - Q223

51%
‘ 39% 39%
38%
37% 35% 36%
33%
30%
27%
25% 25%
22%
20%
Inflation Change in Interest rates Geopolitical Labour shortages Change in Inflation Labour shortages Geopolitical Interest rates
customer demand instability or conflicts customer demand

instability or conflicts

Jan 2023: UK n: 87, NL n: 107; April 2023: UK n: 111, NL n: 63

Note: 1) Participants could select a maximum of 3 answers, therefore percentages will not total 100, don't know responses are excluded; 2) Top 5 factors per country
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey January 2023, April 2023: Q10 - What are the most important external factors likely to impact your company’s performance over the next 1-2 years?
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For B2C business leaders, inflation and customer demand top the external concerns;
for B2B leaders, geopolitical instability and customer demand are of most concern

EXTERNAL FACTORS LIKELY TO IMPACT COMPANY PERFORMANCE - B2B VS B2C

I B2B

B2C
38%
- 37% 36%
27%
26%
23% 23%
2 2
20%
19%
0 18%
16%
13% 14%
9%
6%
o 5% 5% °
4% 4% 4%
2% 29y 2%
B e
Geopolitical  Change in Inflation Volatile  Environmental Interest rates Business Regulatory  Supply chain New entrants Trade barriers Volatile stock Cyber attacks Pandemic/  Terrorism Other
instability customer commaodity issues model changes markets health crisis
or conflicts demand prices incl. disruption
energy
B2B Industries n: 82; B2C Industries n: 94
Note: 1) Respondents could select up to 3 choices, hence percentages do not add to 100, and don't know responses are excluded
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q10 - What are the most important external factors likely to impact your company’s performance over the next 1-2 years?
eden
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Talent remains the top internal issue for business leaders

MOST IMPORTANT INTERNAL ISSUES FOR BUSINESSES

47%

19% 19% 18%

I I I 15% 15%

11%

Talent Digital Business model Cost reduction  Optimising Pricing Sustainability New products Customer International
(acquisition,  transformation transformation use of data / / ESG / services loyalty expansion
retention) AI / Machine
learning
n: 208

Note: 1) Participants could select a maximum of 3 answers, therefore percentages will not total 100, other not shown and don’t know responses are excluded
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q11 — What are the most important internal issues for your company over the next 1-2 years?
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Cash flow

0,
10% 9%
7%
5%
Ways of Supply chain  Balance sheet Cyber security
working resilience resilience
optimisation
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Over the past quarter, cost reduction, data optimisation/Al, and international
expansion have significantly increased in importance

MOST IMPORTANT INTERNAL ISSUES (Q1 ‘23 VS Q2 "23)

r
50% Q]‘ 23

4
47% [ ] Q223

30%
28% 6%
26% 0 25%
21% . 21%
A 19% 18% 19% 18%
17% 17%
+8% 1490 15% 15% 15%
13% ° . 12% 13%
(+7%) 11% .
8% > 9%
7%

5% . 5% 59

Talent Digital Business model Cost reduction  Optimising Pricing Sustainability New products Customer International Cash flow Ways of Supply chain  Balance sheet Cyber security
(acquisition,  transformation transformation use of data / / ESG / services loyalty expansion working resilience resilience
retention) Al / Machine optimisation
learning

Jan 2023 n: 236; April 2023 n: 208

Note: 1) Participants could select a maximum of 3 answers, therefore percentages will not total 100, other not shown and don’t know responses are excluded
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey January 2023, April 2023: Q11 — What are the most important internal issues for your company over the next 1-2 years?
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Over the past quarter, international expansion has increased in importance in
the UK, and cost reduction in NL, with talent remaining top in both countries

MOST IMPORTANT INTERNAL ISSUES (Q1 ‘23 VS Q2 "23)

A4
Ll 12

53%
49%)
32%
29%) 28%
0, 0,
25% 25% 24%
21% 23%
20% 20%
_19% 18%
16%
13%)
7%
Talent Digital Business Cost Optimising Sustainability International New Pricing
(acquisition,transformation  model reduction use of data/ /ESG expansion  products
retention) transformation Al / Machine / services
learning

Jan 2023: UK n: 87, NL n: 107; April 2023: UK n: 111, NL n: 63

27% 27%

Q123

' Q223
200 21% 21%

15% 149

19% 19%
16%
11%)
9%

Talent

(acquisition transformation

retention)

Digital

Business
model
transformation

Note: 1) Participants could select a maximum of 3 answers, therefore percentages will not total 100, don‘t know responses are excluded; 2) Top 9 issues per country
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey January 2023, April 2023: Q11 - What are the most important internal issues for your company over the next 1-2 years?

Business Outlook Survey April 2023

Cost
reduction

Pricing  Sustainability New
/ ESG

Optimising  Customer
products use of data/ loyalty
/ services Al / Machine

learning

eden
mecallum



While Talent is the top internal issue for both B2C and B2B business leaders, for B2C
leaders, cost reduction, digital transformation and business model transformation
feature, while pricing, digital and ESG are high on the B2B agenda

INTERNAL FACTORS LIKELY TO IMPACT COMPANY PERFORMANCE - B2B VS B2C

46%
44%

33%
31%
29% 29%
27% 27%
24%
22%
21% o
20% 18% 19%
0, 0,
15% 16% 16% 450y, .
13% 13% 12%
I I 10%

I B2B
B2C

11%

10%
[v)
9% 7% 7% 7%
5%
3% 204
1%
|| ——

Talent Pricing Digital Sustainability Business Optimising  New products Cost reduction International = Customer Cash flow
(acquisition, transformation / ESG model use of data/  / services expansion loyalty
retention) transformation Al / Machine

learning
B2B Industries n: 82; B2C Industries n: 94
Note: 1) Respondents could select up to 3 choices, hence percentages do not add to 100, and don't know responses are excluded

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q11 - What are the most important internal factors likely to impact your company’s performance over the next 1-2 years?
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Whilst three quarters of companies took some action in 2022 to help employees
in response to the cost of living crisis, just over half have or intend to in 2023

ACTION IN RESPONSE TO THE COST OF LIVING CRISIS / INFLATION

2022

2023

Action in 2022 total n: 201, Action in 2023 total n: 170
Note: 1) Don't know responses excluded

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q12 - Did your company take any action in 2022 to help employees in response to the Cost of Living crisis / inflation?; Q14 - In 2023, has your company taken any action — or does it
plan to take any action — to help employees in response to the Cost of Living crisis / inflation?

I eden
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6 in 10 companies increased salaries in 2022 and one-third made a one-off
payment to employees in response to the cost of living crisis; those taking
action in 2023 is lower; 37% of companies expect to raise salaries in both years

ACTION IN RESPONSE TO THE COST OF LIVING CRISIS / INFLATION
2022 2023

43%
X

37% increasing
salaries in both
years

Increased salaries 59%

Made a one-off
cost-of-living payment

Offered advice /

0]
counselling 15%

Increased bonuses

Offered interest-free
or low-interest loans

Offered vouchers for
specific expenditure

Other

n: 218

Note: 1) Percentage of total number of respondents. Respondents could select all that apply, hence percentages do not add to 100%. N/A responses not shown.

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q13 - If yes, which of the following did your company do in 20227 Please select all that apply.; Q15 - If yes, which of the following did your company do — or does it plan to do - in
20237 Please select all that apply.

I eden
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9 in 10 companies continue to take a hybrid / flexible approach to WFH;
businesses requiring employees to be in the office full time increased from 1%
to 8% since Q4 2022

ORGANISATION'S APPROACH TO OFFICE WORKERS (Q4 22 VS Q2 "23)

Any hybrid / flexible approach

93% Q4 '22
Bl 39% Q2 '23
k

62% Q4 22
57% M Q223

21%
18%

14%
10%
A
" — [ o

Hybrid Full flexibility Varies by team Full remote Full-time in the office Other

October 2022 n: 278; April 2023 n: 207
Note: 1) Don't know responses are excluded. Percentages may not add up due to rounding; 2) 2 respondents added into “hybrid” and 1 into “full flexibility” from other

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey October 2022, April 2023; Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q19 — Thinking now about Ways of Working, and focusing on your company’s office workers, which best describes
your organisation’s current approach?
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6 in 10 business leaders expect no change in their organisation’s WFH practices
over the next 1-3 years; however 3 in 10 expect more office working

EXPECTED FUTURE APPROACH TO OFFICE WORKING — DAYS IN THE OFFICE PER WEEK OVER NEXT 1-3 YEARS

Less 9%

The same 62%

More 29%

n: 201
Note: 1) Don't know and N/A responses are excluded
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q21 - Thinking now about the future (next 1-3 years), how do you expect your organisation's approach to office working to evolve?

I eden
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Office workers are largely expected to be in the office 2 to 3 days per week;
business leaders personal behaviour shows a broader range

AVERAGE NUMBER OF DAYS PER WEEK IN THE OFFICE

Company expectations for
Office workers

31%

34%

Company approach n: 208, Business leaders n: 205

Note: 1) For business leaders numbers, two respondents were excluded as they said they were a NED so it wasn't applicable to them

Business leaders’
personal behaviour

11%

23%

23%

4 18%

Other | 0%

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q20 - On average, how many days per week are your company’s office workers currently expected to be in the office? Please select one.; Q22

per week do you personally spend in the office? Please select one.

I 28 Business Outlook Survey April 2023
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Nearly 4 in 10 companies currently consider generative Al important to their
organisation, increasing to 55% when asked about the future

IMPORTANCE OF GENERATIVE Al

Not w important Not very important Somewhat important Important Very important
Current importance _ 31% 20% 18%

{ J
!

38%

Future importance o

Current n: 200, Future n: 198
Note: 1) Don't know responses are excluded.

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook April 2023: Q16 - Thinking now about Generative A, which of the following best describes your company’s view of the current importance of Generative Al to your business / organisation? ; Q17 — And
which best describes your company’s view on the importance of Generative Al to your business / organisation in the future (next 1-3 years)?

eden
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Most of the action currently being taken on generative Al is exploratory:
observing what others are doing or exploring / experimenting with use cases

CURRENT ACTIONS

Observing what others are doing 53% Numl?:;eort;:;io"s
Exploring use cases 51% 1 action
Experimenting with / piloting use cases 49%
Using open source tools / analysis 2 actions
Recruiting new staff with relevant skills
Developing proprietary tools / analysis 3 actions -
Training existing staff
Using proprietary tools / analysis 4 actions -
Developing open source tools / analysis
Exploring acquisitions 5+ actions -
Making acquisitions

Other

n: 178
Note: 1) Don't know responses are excluded. Respondents could select all that apply, hence percentages do not add to 100%. Percentages may not add up due to rounding.
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q18 - What is your company currently doing about / with generative AI? Please select all that apply.
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Companies that currently view generative Al as important are much more
engaged in proactive efforts such as staff recruitment and developing/using
both proprietary and open source tools

CURRENT ACTIONS IN GENERATIVE Al

64% 64% Current importance of generative AI:
Not at all / Not very / Somewhat important
55% Il Important / Very important
49%
43%
40%
~30%
26%
25%
L 230/0 220/0
18% 18%
15% 15%
® 12%
0 0 6%
4% 0% 4% 2% ’
| -
I
Exploring Experimenting Observing Recruiting Developing Using open Using Training Developing Exploring Making Other
use cases with / piloting what others in new staff with  proprietary source tools proprietary existing staff ~ open source acquisitions acquisitions
use cases our industry  relevant skills tools / analysis / analysis tools / analysis tools / analysis
are doing

Not at all important + Not very important + Somewhat important n: 103, Important + Very important n: 73
Note: 1) Don't know responses excluded. Respondents could select all that apply, hence percentages do not add to 100%.
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q18 - What is your company currently doing about / with generative AI? Please select all that apply.
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Survey sample information

KEY FACTS ABOUT THE SAMPLE SURVEY RESPONDENTS" ORGANISATIONS

Industry Organisation # of employees
(%) ownership (%) (%)
Other 6% Other (please specify) , LA 2%
Primary industries (mining, forestry, agriculture, etc.)/ Governmental organisation7 6% <50 S
Energy / Utilities /4%_ Non-government, not-for-profit / 8%
Engineering / Construction / Real estate 49, Partnership
Travel / Leisure / Hospitality 4% Privately held, 18% 50-249

5% private equity (PE) backed

Transportation / Logistics
Pharma / Healthcare

6%
250-999 12%

Public sector / Social sector / NGO i
Private equity / Venture capital 11% Publicly listed
Technology, Media and Telecommunications / 1,000-4,999
Industrials / Manufacturing 14%

Financial Services 5,000-9,999

B2B and Professional services 10,000-49,999

Privately held, not PE backed

50,000-100,000
>100,000

Consumer goods / Retail

n: 218
Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q1 - What industry is your company / organisation in? ; Q4 - How would you best describe your organisation? Please select one.. ; Q2 - How many people does your company /
organisation employ in total?
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Survey sample information

KEY FACTS ABOUT THE SAMPLE SURVEY RESPONDENTS

Position
(%)

Other 4%
Manager 49,
6%

3%

Senior Manager
Vice President / Principal
Other Executive Management

6%

—

. 10%
Director

Non-Executive Director / Board member 13%

Managing Director / Partner

C-suite Executive / Executive Committee member

n: 218
Note: 1) Other includes: South Africa, Australia, Israel, Nepal, UAE. Numbers may not add up to 100% due to rounding

Location
(%)

HHENE 300 HEEEE  Other

9% Rest of Europe 17% RoW
North America

Netherlands

United Kingdom

Source: Eden McCallum Business Outlook Survey April 2023: Q5 - Which of the following best describes your role within your organisation?; Q3 — In which country do you live?
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